First published in the Government Gazette, Electronic Edition, on 28th July 2011 at 5.00 pm.

No. S 432

MILITARY MANOEUVRES ACT (CHAPTER 182)

MILITARY MANOEUVRES (DECLARATION OF CESSATION OF FIRING GROUND) (NO. 2) PROCLAMATION 2011

WHEREAS under section 8 of the Military Manoeuvres Act it is enacted that the Minister for Defence may by proclamation declare an area to cease to be a firing ground:

NOW, THEREFORE, the Minister for Defence, in exercise of the powers conferred as aforesaid, hereby declares that —

- (a) Seletar Rifle Range, the area specified in item 21 of the Schedule to the Military Manoeuvres (Firing Grounds) (Consolidation) Proclamations (Proc 1); and
- (b) Bukit Timah Range, the area specified in item 24 of the Schedule to the Military Manoeuvres (Firing Grounds) (Consolidation) Proclamations (Proc 1),

shall cease to be firing grounds.

2. Items 21 and 24 in the Schedule to the Military Manoeuvres (Firing Grounds) (Consolidation) Proclamations (Proc 1) are deleted.

Made this 25th day of July 2011.

TAN KIM SIEW
Permanent Secretary
(Defence Development),
Ministry of Defence,
Singapore.

[MINDEF U96J/16-2-5-5-4; AG/LLRD/SL/182/2010/1 Vol. 1]